h37949 2
-

BAKER TILLY

YEW TREE (HIGHCLERE) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

= BN N NV RPNV S

10
11
12
13

PURPOSE OF REPORT

LIQUIDATOR’S APPOINTMENT

COMPANY DETAILS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Qmmg QW

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

BAKER TILLY’S CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY
STATEMENT

CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
DISBURSEMENTS TABLES

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATOR

TIME COST ANALYSIS

WEDNESDAY

BT

24/08/2014 #128
COMPANIES HOUSE




YEW TREE (HIGHCLERE) LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors and members of the company with information relating to the progress of the
hquidation in the period from 25 July 2013 to 24 July 2014

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule
4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) The purpose of the report 1s to
provide creditors and members with information relating to the progress of the Winding
Up in the period from 25 July 2013 to 24 July 2014. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any purpose, or to mform any investment decision 1n relation to any debt or
financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative
and may be subject to sigmficant change Neither the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a result of
any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contamned 1n
this report

2. LIQUIDATOR’S APPOINTMENT
Duncan Beat of Baker Tilly was appointed Liguidator of Yew Tree (Highclere) Limited
on 25 July 2013 by a meeting of creditors

3. COMPANY DETAILS
Attached at Appendix A 1s an extract of information from the company’s file held at
Companies House

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of my receipts and payments for the penod from
25 July 2013 to 24 July 2014

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

Baker Tilly 1 23 September 2014
DRB/HIA/KK/3529650/7




§.1.

8.2.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Creditors’ claims as set out 1n the Official Receiver’s report to creditors totalled
£1,885,652

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Liquidator 1s a separate matter and will be
dealt with 1n due course, mitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves Creditors’ claims will only be formally agreed 1f
sufficient funds are realised to enable a distnbution to be made

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescribed Part™ 1s a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating
charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floatung charges over the
assets and undertaking of the company, 1t 1s not yet known whether those creditors witl
receive any recovery under their floating charges The amount of the company’s net
property 1s unknown at present and the Liquidator 1s therefore unable to provide an
estimate of the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

Dividend prospects for creditors are unknown at present Any dividend is dependent on
the realisation of assets detailed in sections 8 and 9 below

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
Investigations

The Liquidator has been investugaung the circumstances surrounding the sale of the
business and how the funds realised from the sale were distnibuted Investigations are
ongoing and 1t 1s not yet certain as to whether any funds can be realised for the benefit
of the hquidation

Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging
Product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the
Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA™) and certain major banks, including National
Westminster Bank plc 1n relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products The
Liquidator 1s aware that the Company was sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product
and 1t appears that the company falls within the scope of the FCA settlement and should
therefore be entitled to redress

Baker Tilly 2 23 September 2014

DRB/HJA/KK/5529650/7




Initial 1nvestigations indicate that there may be compensation due to the company,
which could be substantial. However, it should be noted that there has not, as yet, been
any clanfication as to how any such compensation would be treated and thus which
creditors would have priority The Liquidator 1s therefore at present unable to ascertain
whether any such funds would be available for creditors

9, ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

The Liquidator is continuing to mvestigate the matters set out 1n section 8 and the
liquidation will remain open until these matiers have been finalised

10. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Liquidator has ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all
other duties in relation to the management of the case have been completed This
imcludes, but 1s not limited to, the following activities

e Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing
of relevant notices,

e Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and

other interested parties,

Reviewing available information to determine appropnate strategy;

Setting up and ma:ntaiming bank accounts,

Setting up case files,

Periodic progress review of the case,

Correspondence regarding secunty band

11. LIQUIDATOR'’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
11.1. Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration and disbursementis was approved by
creditors on 10 September 2013, when the following resolutions were passed

“The Liquidator shall be remunerated by reference to time properly spent in
dealing with matters relating to the liquidation, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t
was undertaken”

“The ILiqudator be authonised to draw ‘Category 2' disbursements 1n
accordance with the policy provided to creditors™

Baker Tilly 3 23 September 2014
DRB/HIA/KK/3529650/7




11.2.

12.

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 25 July 2013 to 24
July 2014

In accordance with insolvency legislation we are requured to report remuneration
‘charged” This reflects the tume charged to the case and is the maximum that can be
taken 1n fees by the Liquidator It does not necessanly reflect the amount of
remuneration that will ulumately be taken by the Liquidator in remuneration

If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Liquidator remuneration to be recovered
in full, any balance will be written off Details of any wnite off will be set out 1n the
final report

11.2.1, Liguidator’s remuneration

The Liquidator has mcurred time costs of £17,672 1n respect of work done in the current
pertod (a summary of which 1s set out 1n Appendix G) Details of the sums drawn 1n
respect of remuneration for the period covered by this report are set out 1n the receipts
and payments account (Appendix B)

Auached are the following

o Appendix C  Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s Charging,
Expenses and Disbursements Policy Statement

e AppendixD. Liquidator’s Charge Out and Disbursement Rates,
Appendix E.  Category 2 Disbursements Table, and
+ AppendixG  Liquidator’s Time Cost Analysis for the period set out above

No fees have been drawn to date and the Liquidator’s time costs remain outstanding 1n
full

11.2.2, Liquidator’s disbursements

Disbursements mcurred 1n the period 1n accordance with the resolution above are
detailed on Appendix F (Statement of Expenses)

LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, 1s attached at Appendix F This
includes all expenses incurred by the Liquidator in the pertod of the report trrespective
of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual
invoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets
out the expenses actually paid 1n the period

Baker Tilly 4 23 September 2014

DRB/HJA/KK/5529650/7




13.

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneranen or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (1ncluding that creditor) or the permmssion of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the hiquadator are 1n all the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after reccipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or mcurring of the expenses 1n
question

A Creditors’ Guide to Liqudators® Fees, which pravides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Ligwdator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Duncan Robert Beat
Baket Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Liquitlator

Duncan Beat 1s licensed (o act as an nsolvency Pracutioner in the UK by the Secretary of State

Baker Tilly 5 23 September 2014

DRB/HIJA/KK/S529650/7




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COURT & REFERENCE

COMPANY NAME

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES

COMPANY NUMBER

DATE OF INCORPORATION

TRADING NAME

TRADING ADDRESS:

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

REGISTERED OFFICE.

FORMER REGISTERED OFFICE

APPENDIX A
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
No 00479 of 2013
Yew Tree (Highclere) Limited
None
04637992
15 January 2003
The Yew Tree

Hollington Cross, Andover Road, Highclere, Nr
Newbury RG20 9SE

Pubs and Restaurants

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TZ

Hollington Cross, Andover Road, Highclere, Nr
Newbury RG20 9SE




APPENDIX B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5529650 - Yew Tree (Highclere) Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts' From: 25/07/2013 To. 24/07/2014

25/07/2013 to 24/07/2014 Total to 24/07/2014
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 4 26 426
000 Petition costs 1,165 Q0 1,165 00
000 Rates Refund 13,272 59 13,272 59
14,441 85 14,441 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Bank Charges (66 00) (66 00)
000 ISA Quarterty Charges (22 00) (22 00)
000 COR's Fees & Expenses (2,235 00) {2,235 00)
000 Sec of State Fees (3,961 40) {3,961 40)
000 Tax Deducted at Source {0 85) (0 85)
(6,285 25) (6,285 25)
000 8,156 60 8,156 60
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 8,156 60
8,156 60

8,156 60




APPENDIX C

BAKER TILLY

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Cha

ing poli

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the
estate

Time is recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Southampton Office are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate.

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform it

Baker Tilly’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation 1o an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the nsolvency estate. These are known as “Category 17
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate These are known as “Category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving *‘Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




BAKER TILLY

APPENDIX D

LIQUIDATOR’S CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £

Partner and director 350 to 435 | Partner 350 to 435

Associate director, manager & 235 to 310 | Director / Associate 320 to 375
supervisor Director

Other senior professionals 130 t0 195 | Manager 265

Support staff 105 | Administrator 110to 195

Support staff 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Company searches (Tracker) £10 per case

File set up £7 per file
Photocopying, scanmng and faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile

Room hire (internal) - London £150 per hour

Room hire (internal) - outside London £100 per hour
Reports to creditors and members - posted 50p per report
Reports to creditors and members - published on line 25p per report




BAKER TILLY
LIQUIDATOR’S DISBURSEMENTS TABLES

CATEGORY 1 DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX E

Amounts paid or payable

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

Specific Penalty Bond - £125 00
Postage - £66 93
Starutory Advertismg - £75 00
Courier costs - £2318
Total - £290 11

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
Mileage - £213
Total - £2.13




APPENDIX F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATOR IN THE PERIOD
FROM 25 JULY 2013 TO 24 JULY 2014

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
Legal fees — review of creditor’s claim £32500

Total £325.00




APPENDIX G
LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COST ANALYSIS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 25 JULY 2013 TO 24 JULY 2014




i .

_ , L8 ¥ET
L et T

” SLLLY'LL3
gpez_ lsrusus ver
_ . SL1L9'L3
vz Tsruens %qlmh .
I68 €42 SLZIVEF 9 re
06 012 SL 66T 3 THl
oogze _ loogzr3 b0
reske  loswes e
meste JosekEd  [iT
— ey
frm—— —— IH. T
96 967 0 68 3 612
96 95¢ 0568153 |62
W8T c0zeoe3  las
b 691 ozl o1
00 50 CETEI A
ZEosT__ low0s3  _ lgse
05 42 bos6e3 et
00 S6t “looesey vy
Saley _mumO ) alll} SIN0H
aberay =018 je30L

£8 501

s2ZZT 3
vz

STEITT
JT

zo
z0
00

00
00

00
00

61
80
00
1T
00
00

s poddng
g SJUBISISSY

‘16 681 000
loscosvys 0003
sz 00
loscosvys o003
£ 90
— -
|ve 00
vﬁm 00
oo 00
;co 0o
00 00
!
t
£z 00
I3 00
]
lsei 00
L0 00
.WNN 00
.mo 00
£0 00
_vv 0o
]

siabeueyy

S10]e0SIIPY  JUEISISSY

i
68 262

Mcm S¥S'0L 3

w,
.h I
‘05 5¥5'04 3
'h 34

s¢
¢
00

S0
S0

961
961

'
(A
60
00

siabeuey

9% Sve 'so zs¢
ﬂ2_ £06 3 06 £9Z'1 3
Lz LY
00€E63 0% £92'1L 3
Lz 9E
i
Bt 100
kT 00
vo 00
A |
90 oo
90 00
!
00 00
0o 00
co lot
00 hm ]
‘oo i
£0 _v £
00 _c 0
00 mo ¢
SI0LAI
21PDOSSY
/ 84012310 ISisued

'

(£00Z ver woig) 100 sun) [e1o)’

{€00z uer woug) sinoH (M0
oL
SIOYP3LD PANIFSUN
SI0NPRLD PANDAS
siaypasy’

lejoL
Japoyjesaust - sjassy
" s)assy jo uonesyesy

} LN
vaq)/suonebussau]
suo3rBIISaAU]

LTE
slanew xey
S1UsWAR pue 5101903y
uawabeueyy ased
uoneLLIONI puUnoIbydeg
Juaugwoddy

Buiuueld puE UCLELSIUIWPY

Juads sunoH

sajey!
efiesaay
won'

owity 2oy
SINOH |B10 h‘

£00Z veg
oy

potiad

PLOZ/L0/PT 01 €102/20/52 pouad ey Jog

ucnepinb Atosindwo) - LoD TID - 204 / ¥Z29101L

paywn (asappybiy) sai] mai
Z [9As7 Aewiwng 64|S Aanooay g Buunjonsisay




NOTES TO APPENDIX G

LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

Administration and Planning

This mcludes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, stanntory filng of appowmtment
documents with Compames’ House, requesung the submission of the Statement of Affars and filing 1t at
Companmies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and ongong
statutory obligations These include but are not limited to. handling receipts and payments, VAT and
corporation tax 1ssues such as the monthly VAT returns, pension queries and general correspondence Other
matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appomtment and which will fall under this heading
mnclude case planming and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtatning company searches, maintenance and
obtamning books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-
directed maul, statutory receipts and payments accounts, dealing with (including the winding up of) company
pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in accordance
with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparmg reports / returns in accordance with the
Company Dhrectors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potential antecedent transactions such as
transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal action resulting m a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This mcludes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and nsuring
assets, and (where apphcable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt coliection
Other matters dealt with during the case admimistration which will relate to asset reahsation may commonly
include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landiords, haising with agents, undertaking inventories, meetngs
with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaming insurance, pursuing antecedent
clarms 1dentified as part of the investigation work set out above Details of the specific asset realisation work
undertaken on this case are set out in the man body of the report  Asset reahsation 15 considered to be a key
aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the company has continued trading following the Liquidator’s appoimntment our staff will have had to set
up accounts with suppliers m order to trade on an ongowmng basis Payments to suppliers and general
correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts will have been closed
and final bills pard Other matters will also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual trading obligations
such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and comespondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
administration process The preparation of the Liquidator’s proposals has been undertaken mcluding the
attendant aspects of providing and obtaiming the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting etc A
bref report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first six months of the admimstration
period have both been prepared

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out i the body of the report but will commonly nclude
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific issues i the case which do not fall into any the
categortes set out above and are specific to the case n question This may include work done in relation to
htagation, general advice or other major 1ssues




